
Planning Sub-Committee B
Wednesday 13 December 2017

6.30 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Chair)
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Sandra Rhule
Councillor Michael Situ

Councillor Evelyn Akoto
Councillor James Coldwell
Councillor Helen Dennis
Councillor Eliza Mann
Councillor Catherine Rose

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact Beverley Olamijulo on 0207 525 7234 or email: 
beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk    

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 5 December 2017

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Planning Sub-Committee B
Wednesday 13 December 2017

6.30 pm

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME

2. APOLOGIES

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the sub-committee. 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any
[...]
03

Planning Sub-Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team
Finance and Governance 
Tel: 020 7525 7420



1

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 31 October 2017

Planning Sub-Committee B
MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee B held on Tuesday 31 October 2017 at 
6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Chair)
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-chair)
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Sandra Rhule
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Michael Situ

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

 
Councillor Bill Williams

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Dipesh Patel (Development Management)
Patrick Cronin (Development Management)
Philip Ridley (Development Management)
Alexander Gillott (Legal Officer)
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer) 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 

The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting. 

2. APOLOGIES 

None were received.

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members of the committee present were confirmed as voting members.

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

None were declared.

1
Agenda Item 6



2

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 31 October 2017

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting:

 Addendum report relating to item 7.1 – development management items
 Members’ pack

6. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 11 September 2017 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the chair.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 

The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor was it available for public inspection during that time. The chair agreed to accept the 
item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation, 
responses, additional information and revisions.  

7.1 10 MIDDLETON DRIVE, LONDON SE16 6RZ 

Planning application reference number: 17-AP-2948

Report: see pages 10 to 30 of the agenda pack.

PROPOSAL

Conversion of the existing single dwellinghouse into x1 3-bedroom flat, x1 studio flat and 
x1 1-bedroom flat; construction of one single-storey rear extension and two single-storey 
side extensions, all at ground floor  level; installation of a window and door on the front 
elevation at ground floor level; installation of x4 rooflights on the main pyramid roof; 
installation of x2 rooflights on the roof of the three storey rear wing..

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from the planning officer. Members 
asked questions of the officers.

An objector addressed the meeting. The sub-committee asked questions of the objector.

The applicant or the applicant’s agent were not present at the meeting.

There were no supporters of the application that lived within 100 metres of the 
development site who wished to speak. 

The ward councillor, Councillor Bill Williams was present to address the sub-committee 
and respond to questions from Members.

2



3

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 31 October 2017

Members debated the application and asked further questions of officers.

A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions outlined in the report with an 
amendment to conditions on cycle storage and refuse storage requiring details to be 
submitted so as not to impede vehicular access to the garage for 8 Middleton Drive. 

7.2 THE REAL GREEK, RIVERSIDE HOUSE, 2A SOUTHWARK BRIDGE ROAD, LONDON 
SE1 9HA 

The committee considered items 7.2 and 7.3 together. 

Planning application reference number: 17-AP-2071

Report: see pages 31 to 39 of the agenda pack and pages 1 to 2 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Removal of unauthorised external works and reinstatement of 2no.terraces with 5no new 
umbrellas, new planters and glazed screening.   

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from the planning officer. Members 
asked questions of the officers.

There were no objectors present at the meeting. 

The applicant or their agent were not present at the meeting.

There were no supporters of the application present that lived within 100 metres of the 
development site.

There were no ward councillors present at the meeting.

Members debated the application. No further questions were asked of officers.

A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions outlined in the report.

7.3 THE REAL GREEK, RIVERSIDE HOUSE, 2A SOUTHWARK BRIDGE ROAD, 
LONDON SE1 9HA 

Planning application reference number: 17-AP-2072

3



4

Planning Sub-Committee B - Tuesday 31 October 2017

Report: see pages 40 to 46 of the agenda pack and pages 2 to 3 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Display of non-illuminated advertisement on x5 umbrella.   

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from the planning officer. Members 
asked questions of the officers.

There were no objectors present at the meeting. 

The applicant or their agent were not present at the meeting.

There were no supporters of the application present that lived within 100 metres of the 
development site.

There were no ward councillors present at the meeting.

Members debated the application. No further questions were asked of officers.

A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

That advertisement consent be granted subject to the conditions outlined in the report and 
addendum report.

The meeting ended at 7.30 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:

4



Item No. 
7.

Classification:
Open 

Date:
13 December 2017

Meeting Name:
Planning Sub-Committee B

Report title: Development Management

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Proper Constitutional Officer

RECOMMENDATIONS


[...]
7. The approach to be taken is that the closer the 

7



policies in the Southwark Plan to the policies in the NPPF, the greater the weight that 
may be given.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
Council assembly agenda 
23 May 2012

Constitutional Team
160 Tooley Street
London 
SE1 2QH

Beverley Olamijulo
020 7525 7234

Each planning committee 
item has a separate planning 
case file

Development Management
160 Tooley Street
London 
SE1 2QH

The named case officer 
as listed or the Planning 
Department
020 7525 5403

APPENDICES

No. Title
None

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Chidi Agada, Constitutional Manager (Acting)
Report Author Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer

Jonathan Gorst, Head of Regeneration and Development 
Version Final

Dated 4 December 2017
Key Decision? No

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER

Officer Title Comments sought Comments included
Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes
Director of Planning No No
Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 4 December 2017

8



ITEMS ON AGENDA OF PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE B
on Wednesday 13 December 2017

38-44 RYE LANE, LONDON, SE15 5BYSite
Full Planning ApplicationAppl. Type

Refurbishment and extension of existing building, including additional floors above ground floor, ranging in height from four to six 
storeys, to provide 716 SqM of retail space (use class A1) and 27 residential dwelling (use class C3) (2 x studios, 4 x one bed 
flats, 17 x 2 bed flats, and 4 x three bed flats), landscaping, associated servicing, refuse storage and bicycle storage

Proposal

16-AP-2051Reg. No.

TP/2732-44TP No.

The LaneWard

Sonia WatsonOfficer

GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENTRecommendation Item 7.1

269-275 RYE LANE AND 1A PHILIP WALK, LONDON SE15Site
Full Planning ApplicationAppl. Type

Demolition of existing buildings (general industrial units and a derelict end-of-terrace property) and the redevelopment of 
the site to provide 1x part 3/ part 5 storey building, 1x part 6/ part 5 storey building and 1x two-storey residential dwelling, 
comprising a total 29 residential units (12 x 1-bed, 11 x 2-bed and 6 x 3-bed) and 534sqm of flexible commercial 
floorspace (Class A1/B1), plus associated landscaping, plant, car and cycle parking and refuse storage.

Proposal

16-AP-1896Reg. No.

TP/2732-269TP No.

The LaneWard

Ciaran ReganOfficer

GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENTRecommendation Item 7.2

110 PECKHAM ROAD, LONDON, SE15 5EUSite
Full Planning ApplicationAppl. Type

Excavation of land to the front of the hotel and the construction of a four-storey subterranean basement extension to provide 33 
new hotel rooms, a swimming pool, gymnasium and associated facilities.  Together with internal alterations to the existing 
building to relocate the restaurant/bar to ground floor level and associated landscaping.  Net increase of 24 hotel rooms.

Proposal

17-AP-3015Reg. No.

TP/2282-110TP No.

The LaneWard

Mumtaz ShaikhOfficer

GRANT PERMISSIONRecommendation Item 7.3

SCOTTISH POLITICAL MARTYRS MEMORIAL, NUNHEAD CEMETERY, 
LINDEN GROVE, LONDON, SE15 3LP

Site
Listed Building ConsentAppl. Type

AMENDED SCHEME:
Refurbishment works to the area around the Scottish Political Martyrs memorial comprising: Replacement of plinth and 
granite kerbs around memorial and the retained bench; Excavation of area either side of the memorial to a depth of 
300mm to allow for the new road formation; Installation of new resin bonded gravel road formation around memorial and 
associated drainage.

Proposal

16-AP-3412Reg. No.

TP/2522-FTP No.

Peckham RyeWard

Philip RidleyOfficer

GRANT PERMISSIONRecommendation Item 7.4

9



Southwark Maps 2 includes © Crown copyright and database rights 2017 OS (0)100019252. Aerial imagery from Verisk

10
Agenda Item 7.1



Item No. 
7.1

 

Classification:  
Open

Date:
13 December 2017

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee B

Report title: Development Management planning application:  
Application 16/AP/2051 for: Full Planning Application

Address: 
38-44 RYE LANE, LONDON, SE15 5BY

Proposal: 
Refurbishment and extension of existing building, including additional floors 
above ground floor, ranging in height from three to six storeys, to provide 
716 SqM of retail space (use class A1) and 27 residential dwelling (use 
class C3) (2 x studios, 4 x one bed flats, 17 x 2 bed flats, and 4 x three bed 
flats), landscaping, associated servicing, refuse storage and bicycle storage

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

The Lane

From: Director of Planning
Application Start Date 20/05/2016 Application Expiry Date  19/08/2016
Earliest Decision Date 07/07/2016

RECOMMENDATION

1. That planning permission be granted subject to the completion of a S106 legal 
agreement.

2. That in the event that a legal agreement is not signed by 31 January 2018, the director 
of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission for the reasons set out under 
paragraph 64.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3. This item is referred to the planning sub-committee because it is a major application 
and has received more than five objections.

Site location and description

4. The application site is located on the eastern side of Rye Lane at the junction with 
Highshore Road. The site is within the Rye Lane Conservation, although the 
application site itself is a modern 1960s block comprising two separate commercial 
units on the ground floor plus two storeys above, (lowering to ground plus one on the 
Highshore Road elevation).

5. The site has a Public Transport Accessibility Level (PTAL) of 6B reflecting its high 
level of access to a range of public transport networks. The site is also within the 
Peckham and Nunhead Action Area Plan and the Peckham Core Action Area.

Details of proposal

6. Permission is sought to extend and refurbish the existing building with additional floors 
ranging in height from three to six floors to provide 716 sq metres of retail floorspace 
and 27 residential unit
[...]
ook St Peckham SE15 4LE 
61 Harberton Road London N19 3JT 
61 Harberton Road London N19 3JT 
64 Embleton Road London SE13 7DG 
7 Lyndhurst Square 7 Lyndhurst Square SE15 5AR 
79 Eliot Bank se233xd 
84 Oglander Road London se154EN 
84 Oglander Road London se154EN 
84 Oglander Road London se154EN 
9 Highshore Road London SE15 5AA 
9 Highshore Road London SE155AA 
9 Highshore Road London SE155AA 

  

28



APPENDIX 3

RECOMMENDATION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant Mr Atif Riaz
Reality Holdings Limited

Reg. Number 16/AP/2051

Application Type Full Planning Application 
Recommendation Grant subject to Legal Agreement Case 

Number
TP/2732-44

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:
Refurbishment and extension of existing building, including additional floors above ground floor, ranging in height 
from four to six storeys, to provide 716 SqM of retail space (use class A1) and 27 residential dwelling (use class 
C3) (2 x studios, 4 x one bed flats, 17 x 2 bed flats, and 4 x three bed flats), landscaping, associated servicing, 
refuse storage and bicycle storage

At: 38-44 RYE LANE, LONDON, SE15 5BY

In accordance with application received on 18/05/2016 16:01:52    

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Existing

276/P201; 276/P/202; 276/203; 276/P204; 276/P/211; 276/P212; 

Proposed

276_A_301 REV A; 276_P_302; 276_P_303; 276_P_304; 276_A_305 REV A; 276_A_306 REV A; 276_0361 REV 
A_VISUALISATIONS; 276_A_311 REV A; 276_A_312 REV A; 276_A_321 REV A; 276_A_322 REV A; 276_A_331 REV 
A

Documents

Design and access statement including Heritage Statement; Planning Statement including Statement of Community 
Involvement; Daylight and Sunlight Assessment; Energy Statement; Transport Statement, Vibility Report Summary, 
Commercial Rent Analysis Report

Subject to the following twelve conditions: 

Time
[...]
: Full Planning Permission

Address: 
269-275 RYE LANE AND 1A PHILIP WALK, LONDON SE15

Proposal: 
Demolition of existing buildings (general industrial units and a derelict end-
of-terrace property) and the redevelopment of the site to provide 1x part 3/ 
part 5 storey building, 1x part 6/ part 5 storey building and 1x two-storey 
residential dwelling, comprising a total 29 residential units (12 x 1-bed, 11 x 
2-bed and 6 x 3-bed) and 534sqm of flexible commercial floorspace (Class 
A1/B1), plus associated landscaping, plant, car and cycle parking and 
refuse storage.

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

The Lane

From: Director of Planning

Application Start Date: 13/05/2016 Application Expiry Date:  12/08/2016
Earliest Decision Date: 01/07/2016 Target Decision Date:     31/03/2018    

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. a) That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions and the applicant 
entering into a satisfactory legal agreement.

b) That in the event that a satisfactory legal agreement is not entered into by 31 
March 2018 that the Director of Planning be authorised to refuse planning 
permission, if appropriate, for the reason set out in paragraph 116 of this report.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Site location and description

2. The site is located in Peckham Major Town Centre and is on the east side of Rye Lane 
between the junction with Heaton Road to the north and Philip Walk to the south. The 
area comprises a mix of development types and uses and a range of building heights 
generally between two and six storeys. The site is not in a conservation area (but it 
does share a boundary with Rye Lane Conservation Area to the north). There are no 
Listed Buildings in the immediate vicinity.

3. The front part of the site is open and overgrown presenting a gap in the streetscene 
between Co-operative House on the north side and a short terrace of three, 3-storey 
Victorian properties at No. 275-279 Rye Lane on the south side. The site has lain 
empty with No. 275 remainin
[...]
pment within Town and Local Centres
Policy 1.9: Change of Use within Protected Shopping Frontages
Policy 3.1: Environmental Effects
Policy 3.2: Protection of Amenity

70



Policy 3.3: Sustainability Assessment
Policy 3.4: Energy Efficiency
Policy 3.6: Air Quality
Policy 3.7: Waste Reduction
Policy 3.9: Water
Policy 3.11: Efficient use of Land
Policy 3.12: Quality in Design
Policy 3.13: Urban Design
Policy 3.14: Designing out Crime
Policy 3.18: Setting of listed buildings, conservation areas and world heritage sites
Policy 5.1: Locating Developments
Policy 5.2: Transport Impacts
Policy 5.3: Walking and Cycling
Policy 5.6: Car Parking

Southwark Council Supplementary Planning Documents
Sustainable Design and Construction (2009)
Residential Design Standards (2011)
Design and Access Statements (2007)
Sustainable Transport (2008)
Rye Lane Conservation Area Character Appraisal (2011)
Affordable Housing (2008)

Southwark Council Development Plan Documents
Peckham and Nunhead Action Area Plan (2014)

71



APPENDIX 4
RECOMMENDATION

LDD MONITORING FORM REQUIRED

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant The Third Quarter (Rosebery Avenue) Reg. Number 16/AP/1896
Application Type Full Planning Application 
Recommendation Grant subject to Legal Agreement Case 

Number
TP/2732-269

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:
Demolition of existing buildings (general industrial units and a derelict end-of-terrace property) and the 
redevelopment of the site to provide 1x part 3/ part 5 storey building, 1x part 6/ part 5 storey building and 1x two-
storey residential dwelling, comprising a total 29 residential units (12 x 1-bed, 11 x 2-bed and 6 x 3-bed) and 
534sqm of flexible commercial floorspace (Class A1/B1), plus associated landscaping, plant, car and cycle parking 
and refuse storage.

At: 269-275 RYE
[...]
y Hill Road London SE5 8QF 
52 Lyndhurst Way Peckham SE155AP 
66 Crofton Road London SE5 8NB 
66 Crofton Road London SE5 8NB 
66 Crofton Road London SE5 8NB 
7 Lyndhurst Square London SE15 5AR 
79 Grove Hill Road Camberwell SE5 8DF 

  

95



APPENDIX 3

RECOMMENDATION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant .
London Hotel Group

Reg. Number 17/AP/3015

Application Type Full Planning Application 
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number
TP/2282-110

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:
Excavation of land to the front of the hotel and the construction of a four-storey subterranean basement extension 
to provide 33 new hotel rooms, a swimming pool, gymnasium and associated facilities.  Together with internal 
alterations to the existing building to relocate the restaurant/bar to ground floor level and associated landscaping.  
Net increase of 24 hotel rooms.

At: 110 PECKHAM ROAD, LONDON, SE15 5EU

In accordance with application received on 04/08/2017 16:01:09    

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. 
Site Location Plan:
PL-01 and PL-02

Existing Plans:
PL-03 Rev A, PL-04 rev A, PL-05 rev A, PL-06 rev A, PL-07 rev A and PL-08 rev A

Proposed Plans:
PL-09 rev A, PL-10 rev A, PL-11 rev A, PL-12 rev A, PL-13 rev A, PL-14 rev A, PL-15 rev A, PL-16 rev A, 101 and 102 
rev A

Other Documents:
Covering letter (ref: 02B701760) dated 03/08/2017 from GVA
Ventilation Strategy Statement (Document no: 2-01) by MODPS dated December 2016 
Fire Satefy Strategy (ref: Bu.16.017) Revision 4 by BUICON dated June 2017 
Energy Statement produced bt XCO2 dated July 2017 
Phase 2 Basement Impact Assessment  (Document No: P16-24_R01) by otb
Transport Statement dated June 2017 by tpc
Planning Statement by GVA dated August 2017
Noise Assessment, Revision 4 dated 13/06/2017 by Cass Allen Associates 
Landscape Strate
[...]
l 
comprising:

 Replacement of plinth and granite kerbs around memorial and the retained bench;
 Excavation of area either side of the memorial to a depth of 300mm to allow for 

the new road formation;
 Installation of new resin bonded gravel road formation around memorial and 

associated drainage
Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

Peckham Rye

From: Director of Planning

Application Start Date 25/07/2017 Application Expiry Date  19/09/2017
Earliest Decision Date 30/11/2017

RECOMMENDATION

1. That listed building consent is given, subject to conditions.

Site location and description
2.

Type of property Obilisk monument
Site bound by Nunhead Cemetery
Is property listed? Yes - Grade II
In conservation area? Yes - Nunhead Cemetery
In a Registered Park 
and Garden?

Yes - Nunhead Cemetery, Grade II*

The proposal is for

3. Refurbishment works to the area around the Scottish Political Martyrs memorial comprising:

 Replacement of plinth and granite kerbs around memorial and the retained bench;

102



 Excavation of area either side of the memorial to a depth of 300mm to allow for the new road 
formation;

 Installation of new resin bonded gravel road formation around memorial and associated 
drainage.

Planning history

15AP4623 Listed Building Consent

4. Refurbishment works to the area around the Scottish political martyrs memorial comprising:

 Removal of defected Yorkstone paving around memorial;
 Removal of granite kerbs around memorial;
 Excavated of area either side of the memorial to a depth of 300mm to allow for the new road 

formation;
 Installation of new road formation around memorial.

Withdrawn 08/01/16

Policy

5. Listed building consent is considered under the terms of the Listed Building and Conservation 
Areas Act (1991) [the Act] as amended and updated. The main principles of the Act are repeated 
in the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 2012, and reinforced by the council's policies, 
and associated guidance documents. The main issue in 
[...]
 OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET  MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included
Strategic Director of Finance & Governance No No
Strategic Director, Environment and Social 
Regeneration 

No No

Strategic Director of Housing and Modernisation No No
Director of Regeneration No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 04 December 2017

107



APPENDIX 1
Consultation undertaken

Site notice date:  07/11/2017 

Press notice date:  10/08/2017

Case officer site visit date: n/a

Neighbour consultation letters sent:  04/08/2017 

Internal services consulted: 
N/A

Statutory and non-statutory organisations consulted:

Council for British Archaeology
Garden History Society
Historic England

Neighbour and local groups consulted:

The Lodge Nunhead Cemetery SE15 3LP 161a Shyardeloes Road London SE14 6RT
185 Gordon Road London SE15 3RT 33 Chalsey Road Brockley SE4 1YN

Re-consultation:  12/10/2017

APPENDIX 2
Consultation responses received

Internal services

None 

Statutory and non-statutory organisations

Historic England 

Neighbours and local groups

161a Shyardeloes Road London SE14 6RT 
185 Gordon Road London SE15 3RT 
33 Chalsey Road Brockley SE4 1YN 

 

108



APPENDIX 3

RECOMMENDATION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant Mr Tony Coppock
Southwark Council

Reg. Number 16/AP/3412

Application Type Listed Building Consent 
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number
TP/2522-F

Draft of Decision Notice

Listed Building CONSENT was given to carry out the following works:
AMENDED SCHEME:
Refurbishment works to the area around the Scottish Political Martyrs memorial comprising:
Replacement of plinth and granite kerbs around memorial and the retained bench;
Excavation of area either side of the memorial to a depth of 300mm to allow for the new road formation;
Installation of new resin bonded gravel road formation aroun
[...]
        
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Sandra Rhule

(Electronic version only)

Councillor Damian O’Brien
Councillor Michael Situ

(Reserves to receive electronic versions 
only)
                    
Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Councillor James Coldwell 
Councillor Helen Dennis
Councillor Eliza Mann
Councillor Catherine Rose

Officers

Constitutional Officer, Hub 2 (2nd Floor), 
Tooley Street

Jacquelyne Green/Selva Selvaratnam, Hub 2 
(5th Floor), Tooley Street 

Margaret Foley/Alex Gillott /Jon Gorst, Legal 
Services, Hub 2 (2nd Floor), Tooley Street

1
1
1
1
1 

10

2

2

Environmental Protection 
Team

Communications
Louise Neilan, media 
manager

Total:

Dated: 5 December 2017

1

By 
email

21


	Agenda
	 
	6 Minutes
	7 Development management items
	Agenda list

	7.1 38-44 RYE LANE, LONDON, SE15 5BY
	Item 7.1 - Report
	Item 7.1 - Draft recommendation

	7.2 269-275 RYE LANE AND 1A PHILIP WALK, LONDON SE15
	Item 7.2 - Report
	Item 7.2 - Pre app letter (Appendix 3)
	Item 7.2 - Draft recommendation

	7.3 110 PECKHAM ROAD, LONDON, SE15 5EU
	Item 7.3 - Report
	Item 7.3 - Draft recommendation

	7.4 SCOTTISH POLITICAL MARTYRS MEMORIAL, NUNHEAD CEMETERY, LINDEN GROVE, LONDON, SE15 3LP
	Item 7.4 - Report
	Item 7.4 - Draft recommendation

	 





Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 13 December 2017

Planning Sub-Committee B
MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee B held on Wednesday 13 December 2017 
at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Chair)
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Sandra Rhule
Councillor Michael Situ

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Dipesh Patel (Development Management)
Michael Glasgow (Development Management)
Amy Lester (Development Management)
Martin McKay (Design and Conservation Officer)
Margaret Foley (Legal Officer)
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer) 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 

The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting. 

2. APOLOGIES 

There were apologies for absence from Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall.

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as voting members for the meeting. 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

None were disclosed.

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting:



2

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 13 December 2017

 Addendum report relating to item 7.1 – development management items and;
 Members’ pack relating to item 7.1.

6. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2017 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 

The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation, 
responses, additional information and revisions. 

7. 38-44 RYE LANE, LONDON, SE15 5BY 

Planning application reference number: 16-AP-2051

Report: see pages 10 to 32 of the agenda pack and pages 1 to 2 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Refurbishment and extension of existing building, including additional floors above  ground 
floor, ranging in height from three to six storeys, to provide 716 SqM of retail space (use 
class A1) and 27 residential dwelling (use class C3) (2 x studios, 4 x one bed flats, 17 x 2 
bed flats, and 4 x three bed flats), landscaping, associated servicing, refuse storage and 
bicycle storage.

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from the planning officer. 

Members asked questions of the officers.

The objectors addressed the meeting. The sub-committee asked questions of the 
objectors.

The applicant and their agent addressed the sub-committee and responded to questions 
from members.

There were no supporters of the application present that lived within 100 metres of the 
development site.

There were no ward councillors present at the meeting.

Members debated the application. No further questions were asked of officers.



3

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 13 December 2017

A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission be granted subject to the completion of a S106 legal 
agreement.

2. That in the event that a legal agreement is not signed by 31 March 2018, the director 
of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission for the reasons set out under 
paragraph 64.

7. 269-275 RYE LANE AND 1A PHILIP WALK, LONDON SE15 

Planning application reference number: 16-AP-1896

Report: see pages 33 to 80 of the agenda pack and page 2 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Demolition of existing buildings (general industrial units and a derelict end-of-terrace 
property) and the redevelopment of the site to provide 1x part 3/ part 5 storey building, 1x 
part 6/ part 5 storey building and 1x two-storey residential dwelling, comprising a total 29 
residential units (12 x 1-bed, 11 x 2-bed and 6 x 3-bed) and 534sqm of flexible commercial 
floorspace (Class A1/B1), plus associated landscaping, plant, car and cycle parking and 
refuse storage.

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from the planning officer. 

Members asked questions of the officers.

The objectors addressed the meeting. The sub-committee asked questions of the 
objectors.

The applicants addressed the sub-committee and responded to questions from members.

There were no supporters of the application present that lived within 100 metres of the 
development site.

There were no ward councillors present at the meeting.

Members debated the application and asked further questions of the officers.

A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions and amendments 
contained in the addendum report subject to the applicant entering into a satisfactory 
legal agreement.



4

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 13 December 2017

2. That in the event that a satisfactory legal agreement is not entered into by 31 March 
2018 that the director of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if 
appropriate, for the reason set out in paragraph 116 of the report.

The meeting adjourned for a five minute comfort break.  The meeting reconvened at 
8.00pm.

7. 110 PECKHAM ROAD, LONDON, SE15 5EU 

Planning application reference number: 17-AP-3015

Report: see pages 81 to 100 of the agenda pack and page 3 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Excavation of land to the front of the hotel and the construction of a four-storey 
subterranean basement extension to provide 33 new hotel rooms, a swimming pool, 
gymnasium and associated facilities.  Together with internal alterations to the existing 
building to relocate the restaurant/bar to ground floor level and associated landscaping.  
Net increase of 24 hotel rooms.

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from the planning officer. 

Members asked questions of the officers.

There were no objectors present at the meeting.

The applicant and applicant’s agent were present to address the sub-committee and 
responded to questions from members.

There were no supporters of the application present that lived within 100 metres of the 
development site.

There were no ward councillors present at the meeting.

Members debated the application.

A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions and amendments contained in 
the addendum report.

7. SCOTTISH POLITICAL MARTYRS MEMORIAL, NUNHEAD CEMETERY, LINDEN 
GROVE, LONDON, SE15 3LP 

Planning application reference number: 16-AP-3412

Report: see pages 101 to 109 of the agenda pack.



5

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 13 December 2017

PROPOSAL

Refurbishment works to the area around the Scottish Political Martyrs memorial 
comprising:

 Replacement of plinth and granite kerbs around memorial and the retained bench.

 Excavation of area either side of the memorial to a depth of 300mm to allow for the 
new road formation.

 Installation of new resin bonded gravel road formation around memorial and 
associated drainage.

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from the planning officer. 

Members asked questions of the officers.

The objectors addressed the meeting. The sub-committee asked questions of the 
objectors.

The applicant and their agent were not present to address the sub-committee. 

There were no supporters of the application present that lived within 100 metres of the 
development site.

There were no ward councillors present at the meeting.

Members debated the application and asked further questions of the officers.

A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

That listed building consent be granted subject to conditions.

The meeting ended at 8.45 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:


